

RECEIVED

05-19-2015

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

BUSHMAN FARMS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Appeal No.2014AP002989

DAIRYLAND REAL ESTATE, LLC,

Defendant-Respondent.

On Appeal from an Order and Judgment entered in
Wood County Circuit Court, Case No. 2013CV000090,
the Honorable Todd P. Wolf, presiding

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT,
DAIRYLAND REAL ESTATE, LLC**

BRAZEAU, LA CHAPELLE, KRYSHAK &
NETTESHEIM, LLP

J.P. LA CHAPELLE
State Bar No. 1068933

Attorneys for Dairyland Real Estate, LLC
262 West Grand Ave.
Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54495
Telephone: (715) 423-1400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii-iii
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1-2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2-3
ARGUMENT.....	3-15
I. The doctrine of good faith and fair dealing bars Bushman’s claim that Dairyland should now return the commission it earned on the sale of Bushman’s farm.....	3-12
II. Bushman has waived an right to demand the commission be returned.....	12-13
III. Bushman’s demand for the return of the commission is barred by the doctrine of laches.....	13-14
IV. The trial court’s interpretation that Dairyland is entitled to a commission under the terms of the Listing Contract is fair and reasonable.....	14-15
CONCLUSION.....	15-16
CERTIFICATIONS.....	17-19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Borchardt v. Wilk</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 420, 446 N.W.2d 653 (Ct. App. 1990).....	2, 14
<i>C.G. Schmidt, Inc. v. Tiedke</i> , 181 Wis. 2d 316, 510 N.W.2d 756 (Ct. App. 1993).....	13
<i>Christensen v. Equity Co-op Livestock Sale Ass’n</i> , 134 Wis. 2d 300, 396 N.W.2d 762 (Ct. App. 1986).....	12
<i>Columbia Propane, L.P. v. Wisconsin Gas Co.</i> , 2003 WI 38, 261 Wis. 2d 70, 661 N.W.2d 776.....	14
<i>DOR v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 700, 281 N.W.2d 94 (1979), affirmed, 447 U.S. 207, 100 S.Ct. 2109, 65 L.Ed.2d 66 (1980).....	3
<i>Ekstrom v. State</i> , 45 Wis. 2d 218, 172 N.W.2d 660 (1969).....	7
<i>Foseid v. State Bank of Cross Plains</i> , 197 Wis. 2d 772, 541 N.W.2d 203 (Ct. App. 1995).....	6, 9
<i>In re the Estate of Flejter</i> , 2001 WI App 26, 240 Wis. 2d 401, 623 N.W.2d 552.....	13
<i>Leasefirst v. Hartford Rexall Drugs, Inc.</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 83, 483 N.W.2d 585 (Ct. App. 1992).....	3
<i>Metropolitan Ventures, LLC v. GEA Associates</i> , 2006 WI 71, 291 Wis. 2d 393, 717 N.W.2d 58.....	11
<i>Noll v. Dimiceli’s, Inc.</i> , 115 Wis. 2d 641, 340 N.W.2d 575 (Ct. App. 1983).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (contd.)

CASES	Page
<i>Peddie v. Sterling Jewelers, Inc.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 947 (E.D. Wis. 2003).....	3, 8
<i>Save Elkhart Lake v. Village of Elkhart Lake</i> , 181 Wis. 2d 778, 512 N.W.2d 202 (Ct. App. 1993).....	4
<i>Schlueter v. Latek</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (E.D. Wis. 2011).....	5
<i>Superl Sequoia Ltd. V. Carlson Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 831 (7 th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Zenith Ins. Co. v. Employer Ins.</i> , 141 F.3d 300 (7 th Cir. 1998).....	9

STATUTES

WIS. STAT. § 452.20.....	5
--------------------------	---

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

CORBIN ON CONTRACTS § 570 (WEST SUPP.1993).....	8
Wisconsin Jury Instruction – Civil 3058.....	13
